

S 190647

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

The People of the State of California,
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

Rodrigo Caballero,
Defendant and Appellant

Case No. B 217709

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 12 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

In re Rodrigo Caballero, on Habeas Corpus

Case No. B 221833

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 4

Appeal from Superior Court, Los Angeles County, Hon. Hayden
Zacky, Judge (LASC Case No. MA043902)

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

David E. Durchfort SBN 110543
Kosnett & Durchfort
11355 W. Olympic Blvd. Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90064
310 444-8898
310 444-8878 (fax)
David.durchfort@verizon.net
Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant

S 190647

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

The People of the State of California,
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

Rodrigo Caballero,
Defendant and Appellant

Case No. B 217709

In re Rodrigo Caballero, on Habeas Corpus

Case No. B 221833

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 4

Appeal from Superior Court, Los Angeles County, Hon. Hayden
Zacky, Judge (LASC Case No. MA043902)

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Question	1
Answer	1
Facts	2
Petitioner’s Mental Disease	3
Petitioner’s Waiver.....	4
Petitioner’s Testimony	5
Sentencing	6
Argument	
I. PETITIONER’S SENTENCE IS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF LIFE WITH NO POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE BECAUSE EACH CARRIES NO POSSIBILITY OF RELEASE.....	7
II. PETITIONER’S SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE HE IS INELIGIBLE FOR RELEASE DURING A LIFETIME OF CONFINEMENT	10
A. <i>GRAHAM</i> APPLIES TO A TERM OF YEARS	10
B. THE COURT OF APPEAL MISINTERPRETED <i>GRAHAM</i>	11
III. PETITIONER’S CONFINEMENT IS IDENTICAL TO THOSE SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE	14
IV. PETITIONER IS MORE DESERVING OF RELIEF	16
V. CALIFORNIA’S RATE OF INCARCERATING JUVENILES FOR LIFE IS DISPROPORTIONATE AND VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW	20
VI. THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENCE DOCTRINE.....	26

VII. THE MANNER IN WHICH PETITIONER WAS SENTENCED
VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....29

Certification.....32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Andrade v. Attorney General of the State of California</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 270 F.3d 743.....	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 <i>passim</i>	
<i>In re Christie</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1105	26
<i>In re Jovan B.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 801	26
<i>March v. Alabama</i> (1946) 326 U.S. 501	27
<i>People v. Ayon</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 385	7
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 47	7, 29
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2011) ____ Cal.App.4th ____ (May 10, 2011)	7, 9, 12
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2011) ____ Cal.App.4th ____ (March 16, 2011).....	11, 19
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291	26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	17

<i>Robbins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 899	27
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 263	15
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 277	13
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> (1967) 483 U.S. 66	8, 27, 29

Statutes

Penal Code

Section 190.5.....	15
Section 2933.....	15
Section 2933.1.....	15

California Code of Regulations

Title 15

Section 3000.....	15
Section 3042.....	15
Section 3375.1.....	15
Section 3375.2.....	15
Section 3377.2.....	15

Other

Connie De La Vega and Michelle Leighton, <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison:</i> <i>Global Law & Practice</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. REV. 983 (2008).....	8
--	---

Frieder Dunkel and Barbara Stando-Kawecka, <i>'Juvenile Imprisonment and Placement in Institutions for Deprivation of Liberty--Comparative Aspects,'</i> JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEMS IN EUROPE--CURRENT SITUATION AND REFORM DEVELOPMENTS (2010).....	24
Seena Fazel, <i>Mental Disorders Among Adolescents in Juvenile Detention and Correctional Facilities: A Systematic Review and Metaregression Analysis of 25 Surveys,</i> 47 J. AM. ACAD. CHILD ADOLESCENT PSYCH. (2008).....	8
Christopher Hartney, <i>US Rates of Incarceration: A Global Perspective,</i> Fact Sheet, NATIONAL COUNCIL ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY (2006).....	25
Lindsay M. Hayes, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Suicide in Confinement: A National Survey</i> (2009).....	9
Natalie Pifer, <i>Is Life The Same As Death?: Implications of Graham v. Florida, Roper v. Simmons, and Atkins v. Virginia On Life Without Parole Sentences For Juvenile And Mentally Retarded Offenders,</i> 43 LOYOLA L. REV. 1495 (2010)	25
Dirk Van Zyl Smit, "Outlawing Irreducible Life Sentences: Europe on the Brink?," 23 FEDERAL SENTENCING REPORTER, No. 1 (2010).....	24
United Nations	
Convention on the Rights of the Child, U.N. Doc. A/44/49 (Nov. 20, 1989)	23, 24
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-20 (1992), 999 U.N.T.S. 171	25
